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ШАГ 2 - ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ КАБЕЛЬ К СЕРВЕРУ 

ШАГ 1 - ПОДКЛЮЧИТЕ КАБЕЛЬ К СКАНЕРУ������� ����������� �� ������������

Дополнительные сведения см. в справочном руководстве пользователя

RS-232 USB "Разрыв клавиатуры" 

Подключите кабель Отсоедините кабель (для смены интерфейса)

ШАГ 3 - НАСТРОЙКА ИНТЕРФЕЙСА (сканирование штрих-кодов соответствующего сервера)

STANDARD RS�232 (�������� RS�232)

OPOS/JPOS������� IBM AT

�����������  IBM PC/AT � IBM PC�������� ���������� HID

IBM HAND�HELD USB

Важно! Для нового устройства сразу после приобретения не требуется настройка при помощи штрих-кодов для интерфейсов разрыва клавиатуры и USB. 
Штрих-коды приведены для сложного программирования или смены интерфейса. 

ДОБАВЛЕНИЕ НАЖАТИЯ КЛАВИШИ ВВОД (ВОЗВРАТ КОРЕТКИ/ПЕРЕВОД СТРОКИ)
Добавление клавиши Enter (Ввод) после отсканированных данных. Отсканируйте все ТРИ штрих-кода по порядку. 

��������� ������������ <������><�������> ENTER (����)

RS-232 "Разрыв клавиатуры" USB 

Примечание. Источник питания является опцией

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Кабели могут отличаться в зависимости от конфигурации.

Или

ДОБАВЛЕНИЕ НАЖАТИЯ КЛАВИШИ TAB (ТАБУЛЯЦИИ) 
Чтобы добавить нажатие клавиши Tab (Табуляция) после отсканированных данных, отсканируйте в порядке нумерации все ТРИ штрих-кода для клавиши Enter (Ввод), 
расположенные выше, затем отсканируйте в порядке нумерации все ПЯТЬ штрих-кодов ниже.     

������� ������������ 7 0 0 9

1 2 3 4 5
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 Отсканируйте ОДИН из штрих-кодов ниже   Отсканируйте ОДИН из штрих-кодов ниже   Отсканируйте ОДИН из штрих-кодов ниже  
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Regulatory Information
Symbol Technologies, Inc., the Enterprise Mobility business of Motorola, Inc. ("Motorola").
All Symbol devices are designed to be compliant with rules and regulations in locations they are sold and 
w be labeled as required.
Any changes or modifications to Symbol Technologies equipment, not expressly approved by Symbol 
Technologies, could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Antenna’s, use only the supplied or an approved replacement antenna. Unauthorized antennas, 
modifications, or attachments could cause damage and may violate regulations.

Laser Devices
  Symbol products using lasers complies with 21CFR1040.10 and 1040.11 except for 

deviations pursuant to laser notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007 and IEC 60825-1 (Ed. 2.0), 
EN60825-1:2007. The laser classification is marked on one of the labels on the product. Class 1 
Laser devices are not considered to be hazardous when used for their intended purpose.

The following statement is required to comply with US and international regulations:
 Caution:  Use of controls, adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified herein 
may result in hazardous laser light exposure.
Class 2 laser scanners use a low power, visible light diode. As with any very bright light source, such as the 
sun, the user should avoid staring directly into the light beam. Momentary exposure to a Class 2 laser is not 
known to be harmful.

REGULATORY INFORMATION

AVOID EXTREME
WRIST ANGLES

AVOID BENDING
AVOID REACHING

Avoid Extreme Wrist Angles Avoid Bending Avoid Reaching Ergonomic Recommendations
Caution: In order to avoid or minimize the potential risk of 
ergonomic injury follow the recommendations below. Consult with 
your local Health & Safety Manager to ensure that you are adhering 
to your company's safety programs to prevent employee injury.

• Reduce or eliminate repetitive motion
• Maintain a natural position
• Reduce or eliminate excessive force
• Keep objects that are used frequently within easy reach
• Perform tasks at correct heights
• Reduce or eliminate vibration
• Reduce or eliminate direct pressure
• Provide adjustable workstations
• Provide adequate clearance
• Provide a suitable working environment
• Improve work procedures.
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A Radio Frequency Interference Requirements – Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Marking and European Economic Area (EEA)
Statement of Compliance 
Symbol Technologies, Inc., hereby declares that this device is in compliance with all the 
applicable Directives, 89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC. A Declaration of Conformity may be obtained from 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc

Tested to comply
with FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

Radio Frequency Interference Requirements
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 

installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by 
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Toggle Triggered Mode and Autoscan Mode

Power Supply
Note: Use only a Symbol-approved power supply (p/n 50-14000-253R, 50-14000-256R, 50-14000-257R, 
50-14000-258R or 50-14000-259R) output rated 5 VDVC and minimum 650mA.  The power supply is certified 
to EN60950 with SELV will invalidate any approval given to 
this device and may be dangerous. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer 
Ausgangsleistung von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 
für die Verwendung in SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle 
für das Gerät gewährten Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

TROUBLESHOOTINGSCANNER INDICATIONS
LED Indications
Off

Scanner is on and ready to scan, 
or no power to scanner

Green

Bar code is successfully 
decoded

Red

Transmission error

Low/High beep

Incorrect programming sequence 
or ’Cancel’ bar code scanned

High/low beep

Power up Bar code decoded Transmission error detected, 
data is ignored

High/low/high/low beep

Successful parameter setting Correct programming 
sequence performed

Parameter Menu Scanning

Low/medium/high beep Short medium beep 4 long low beeps

Standard Use
Beeper  Indications

No power to scanner

Check system power; 
ensure power supply, 
if required, is connected

Incorrect interface cable used Interface/power cables are loose

Ensure that correct interface 
cable is used

Ensure all cable connections 
are secure

Scanner not working
Scanner not programmed for correct host interface

Scan appropriate host parameter bar codes

Scanned data incorrectly displayed on host

Scanner not decoding bar code
Bar code unreadable

Ensure bar code not 
defaced; try scanning 
test bar code of same 
bar code type

Distance between scanner 
and bar code incorrect

Move scanner closer to 
or further from bar code

Scanner not programmed 
for bar code type

Ensure scanner is 
programmed to read 
type of bar code 
being scanned

Troubleshooting

Scanner decoding bar code, but data not transmitting to host
Scanner not programmed for correct host interface

Scan appropriate host parameter bar codes

Interface cable is loose

Ensure all cable connections are secure

RECOMMENDED USAGE GUIDE - OPTIMUM BODY POSTURE

HANDS FREE STAND

Return to Factory Defaults

SET DEFAULTS

123Scan2 is an easy-to-use, PC-based 
software tool that enables rapid and easy 
customized setup via a bar code or USB 
cable.  For more information, visit:
http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2.

123SCAN2 OPTIMUM SCANNING SET DEFAULTS 

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 All rights reserved.
Motorola reserves the right to make changes to any product to improve reliability, function, or design.
Motorola does not assume any product liability arising out of, or in connection with, the application or 
use of any product, circuit, or application described herein. No license is granted, either expressly or by 
implication, estoppel, or otherwise under any patent right or patent, covering or relating to any 
combination, system, apparatus, machine, material, method, or process in which Motorola products 
might be used. An implied license exists only for equipment, circuits, and subsystems contained in 
Motorola products. 

Warranty
For the complete Motorola hardware product warranty statement, go to:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty.

Service Information
If you have a problem using the equipment, contact your facility’s Technical or Systems Support. If there 
is a problem with the equipment, they will contact the Motorola Enterprise Mobility Support at:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
For the latest version of this guide go to: http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals.

In accordance with Clause 5, IEC 825 and EN60825, the following information is provided to the user:

Laser Labels

MOTOROLA and the Stylized M Logo and Symbol and the Symbol logo are registered in the U.S. 
Patent  and Trademark Office. All other product or service names are the property of their 
respective owners. © Motorola, Inc. 2010

72-115933-01 Revision B March 2010 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza , Holtsville, New York 11742-1300, USA 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility

規制に関する情報

手首を極端に
曲げないでください

腰を曲げて作業
しないでください。 無理に腕を

曲げないでください。

手首を極端に曲げないでください。 腰を曲げて作業しないでください。 無理に腕を曲げないでください。 人間工学に基づく推奨事項
注意: 人間工学上の被害を受けるリスクを回避または最小限に抑え
るため、以下の推奨事項に従ってください。安全に関する社内規
定に従って本製品を使用していることを衛生/安全管理担当者に
確認し、従業員の負傷を防いでください。

• 同じ動作の繰り返しは、極力減らすかなくすようにしてください。

• 自然な姿勢を保ってください。

• 過度に力が必要な動作は、極力減らすかなくすようにしてください。

• 頻繁に使用するものは手の届く範囲内に配置してください。

• 作業は、適切な高さで行ってください。

• 振動が発生する作業は、極力減らすかなくすようにしてください。

• 直接圧力を受ける作業は、極力減らすかなくすようにしてください。

• 調整可能なワークステーションを用意してください。

• 適切な距離を保ってください。

• 適切な作業環境を用意してください。

• 作業手順を改善してください。

作
業
領
域
に
掲
示
し
て
く
だ
さ
い

作
業
領
域
に
掲
示
し
て
く
だ
さ
い

無線電波干渉についての要件 – カナダ

この Class B デジタル機器は、カナダの ICES-003 に準拠しています。

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

マークと欧州経済地域 (EEA)

準拠の宣言 
Symbol Technologies, Inc., は、このデバイスが、該当するすべての指示項目 (89/336/EEC、
73/23/EEC) に準拠していることを、本文書により宣言します。「適合宣言」文書は、
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc から入手できます。

FCC 規格準拠を
確認済み

家庭またはオフィス用

無線電波干渉についての要件
注: この機器は、FCC 規制第 15 部に定められた Class B デジタル機器に
関する制限に従ってテストされ、これに準拠するものと認定されてい
ます。この制限は、この機器を住居内で使用する際に有害な電波干渉を
起こさないために規定されたものです。この機器は、無線周波エネル
ギーを発生、使用、および放射する可能性があります。また、操作マ

ニュアルに従わずに設置、および使用した場合、無線通信に有害な電波干渉を引き起こす可能性がありま
す。ただし、これは特定の設置状況で電波干渉が発生しないことを保証するものではありません。この機
器がラジオやテレビの受信に有害な電波干渉を引き起こし、機器の電源のオン/オフ操作によってそのこ
とが確認できる場合、以下の方法を用いて、お客様ご自身で電波障害の解決を試みることをお勧めします。

• 受信アンテナの方向または場所を変えてください。

• 本機器と受信機の距離を離してください。

• 受信機が接続されているものとは別の回路のコンセントに本機器を接続してください。

• 販売店またはテレビ/ラジオの専門技術者に相談してください。

トリガ モードと自動スキャン モードを切り替える

電源アダプタ
注: Symbol によって使用が認められている電源アダプタ (部品番号 50-14000-253R、50-14000-256R、50-14000-257R、
50-14000-258R または 50-14000-259R、出力 DC5V、最小 650mA) のみを使用してください。この電源アダプタは、
SELV 出力について EN60950 への準拠が認定されています。その他の電源を使用した場合、この機器に対する
承認事項はすべて無効になります。また、安全に使用できません。
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer Ausgangsleistung von 
5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA.Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 für die Verwendung in SELV-
Stromkreisen zertifiziert.Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle für das Gerät gewährten Genehmigungen 
außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

トラブルシューティングスキャナ インジケータ
LED インジケータ
オフ

スキャナに給電されていないか、
または電源が投入され、
スキャン待機状態です。

緑色

バーコードが正常に
読み取られました。

赤色

データ転送エラー

低音-高音 ビープ音

プログラミング シーケンスが
正しくないか、[キャンセル] 
バーコードがスキャンされました。

高音-低音 ビープ音

電源投入 バーコードが読み
取られました。

データ転送エラーが検出されました。
このデータは無視されます。

高音-低音-高音-低音 ビープ音

パラメータ設定が
正常に行われました。

正しいプログラミング 
シーケンスが実行され
ました。

パラメータ メニューのスキャン

低音-中音-高音 中音の短いビープ音 4 回の長い低音

標準的な用途

ビープ音の定義

スキャナに電源が
供給されていません。

システムの電源を確認
してください。電源が
必要な場合は、電源が
接続されているか確認
してください。

適切でないインタフェース 
ケーブルが使用されています。

インタフェース/電源ケーブルの
接続が緩んでいます。

正しいインタフェース 
ケーブルが使用されてい
るかを確認してください。

すべてのケーブルが
しっかり接続されてい
るか確認してください。

スキャナが動作していません。

スキャナで正しいホスト インタフェースが
プログラムされていません。

適切なホスト パラメータの
バーコードをスキャンしてください。

スキャンされたデータがホスト上で正しく表示されていません。

スキャナでバーコードを読み取れません。

バーコードが読み取れ
ません。

バーコードに汚れが
ないか確認してください。
同じバーコード タイプで
スキャンテストを行って
ください。

スキャナとバーコードとの
距離が適切ではありません。

スキャナをバーコードに
近付けるか、または離して
ください。

スキャナでバーコード タイプが
プログラムされていません。

スキャンしようとしてい
るバーコードのタイプを
読み取れるようプログラム
されているかを確認して
ください。

トラブルシューティング

バーコードは読み取られていますが、ホストにデータが転送されていません。

スキャナで正しいホスト インタフェースが
プログラムされていません。

適切なホスト パラメータの
バーコードをスキャン
してください。

インタフェース ケーブルの
接続が緩んでいます。

すべてのケーブルが
しっかり接続されてい
るか確認してください。

推奨使用ガイド - 負担がかからない姿勢

ハンズフリー スタンド

工場出荷時の設定に戻す

デフォルト設定

123Scan2 は、バーコードや USB ケー

ブルを利用して、迅速かつ簡単にカ

スタム セットアップ可能な、使いや

すい PC ベースのソフトウェア ツー

ルです。詳細については、次の Web 
サイトを参照してください:
http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2

123SCAN2 最適なスキャン デフォルト設定 

電気電子機器の廃棄処理規制 (WEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 All rights reserved.
Motorola は、信頼性、機能、またはデザインを向上させる目的で製品に変更を加えることができるものとします。

Motorola は、本製品の使用、または本文書内に記載されている製品、回路、アプリケーションの使用が直接的

または間接的な原因として発生する、いかなる製造物責任も負わないものとします。明示的、黙示的、禁反

言またはその他の特許権上または特許上のいかなる方法によるかを問わず、Motorola 製品が使用された組み

合わせ、システム、機材、マシン、マテリアル、メソッド、またはプロセスを対象として、もしくはこれら

に関連して、ライセンスが付与されることは一切ないものとします。Motorola 製品に組み込まれている機器、

回路、およびサブシステムについてのみ、黙示的にライセンスが付与されるものとします。

保証
Motorola のハードウェア製品の保証については、次のサイトにアクセスしてください:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty

サービスに関する情報

本機器の使用中に問題が発生する場合は、お客様の使用環境を管理する技術サポートまたはシステム サポート

にお問い合わせください。本機器に問題がある場合は、各地域の技術サポートまたはシステム サポートの担当

者が、次のサイトへ問い合わせをします: http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport

このガイドの最新版については、弊社 Web サイト (http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals) でご確

認ください。

IEC 825 第 5 条および EN60825 に従い、以下の情報をユーザーに示します。

レーザのラベル

MOTOROLA、Stylized M ロゴ、Symbol、Symbol ロゴは、米国特許商標局に登録されています。

その他すべての製品名とサービス名は、該当する各所有者が権利を有しています。

© Motorola, Inc. 2010

72E-115933-01JA 改訂版 A 2010 年 3 月 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza , Holtsville, New York 11742-1300, USA 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility

規制に関する情報
Symbol Technologies, Inc.は、Motorola, Inc (「Motorola」) のエンタープライズ モビリティ ビジネス部門です
。

Symbol のデバイスはすべて、販売地域の法令および規制に準拠するように設計されており、必要に応
じてその旨を記載したラベルが貼付されています。

Symbol Technologies の機器に変更または改変を加えた場合、Symbol Technologies による明示的な承認が
ある場合を除き、その機器を操作するお客様の権限が無効になる場合があります。

付属のアンテナ、または承認済みの交換用アンテナのみを使用してください。承認されていないアンテ
ナの使用、改変、または取り付けは、故障の原因となったり、法規制に違反する場合があります。

レーザ機器
  レーザ光線を使用する Symbol 社製品は、21CFR1040.10 および 1040.11 (2001 年 7 月 24 日付け
の
  レーザ通告 50 項の規定を除く)、 および IEC 60825-1 (Ed.2.0)、EN60825-1:2007 に準拠しています
。
  レーザの分類は、製品に貼付されているラベルに記載されています。Class 1 のレーザ
  機器は、本来の用途で使用した場合には危険とは見なされません。
米国および各国の規制に準拠するため、以下の記述が必要とされています。

 注意: 本書に明記されていない方法で操作部の使用、調整または操作手順を行うと、レーザ光を
  浴びる可能性があります。

규격 정보

지나친 손목
꺾임 주의

구부리기 금지

팔 올리기 금지

지나친 손목 꺾임 주의 구부리기 금지 팔 올리기 금지
      : 아래 권장 사항을 따르면 인체 부상 위험을 예방하거나 
최대한 줄일 수 있습니다. 현지 건강 및 안전 관리자와 상담을 
통해, 회사 안전 방침이 제대로 지켜지고 있는지 확인하여 작업자 
부상을 예방하십시오.

• 반복되는 동작은 피하거나 줄이십시오.
• 편안한 자세를 유지하십시오.
• 과도한 힘은 피하거나 줄이십시오.
• 자주 사용하는 물건은 주변에 두십시오.
• 올바른 높이에서 작업을 수행하십시오.
• 진동은 피하거나 줄이십시오.
• 직접적인 압력은 피하거나 줄이십시오.
• 조절식 작업대를 준비해두십시오.
• 여유 공간을 충분히 확보하십시오.
• 적합한 작업 환경을 조성하십시오.
• 작업 절차를 개선하십시오.
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본 Class B 디지털 장치는 Canadian ICES-003을 준수합니다.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

준수 선언 
Symbol Technologies, Inc.는 본 문서를 통해 이 장비가 적용되는 모든 Directives인 
89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC를 준수함을 선언합니다. 적합성 선언서(DoC: Declaration of 
Conformity)의 내용은 http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc 에서 확인할 수 

FCC 표준 준수 테스트
완료

가정 또는 사무용

참고: 본 장비는 FCC 규격 제15조의 Class B 디지털 장비 관련 
규제에 따라 테스트되었으며 이에 적합한 것으로 판정되었습니다. 
이러한 규제는 주거 환경에서 사용할 때 발생하는 유해한 전자파 
간섭으로부터 보호하기 위해 마련되었습니다. 본 장비는 무선 

주파수 에너지를 생성, 사용, 방사하는 제품이므로, 지침 설명서에 따라 설치 및 사용하지 않을 경우 
유해한 무선 통신 전파 장애를 유발할 수 있습니다. 그러나, 특정 환경에서 사용한다고 해서 전자파 
간섭이 발생하지 않는 것은 아닙니다. 본 장비에서 라디오와 TV 수신을 방해하는 유해한 전파 장애가 
발생하는 경우, 장비 전원을 껐다 켜고, 다음 방법에 따라 간섭을 해결하십시오.

• 수신 안테나의 방향이나 위치를 바꾸십시오.
• 수신기와 장비 사이 거리를 넓히십시오.
• 수신기와 장비를 서로 다른 단자에 꽂으십시오.
• 판매점이나 라디오/TV 전문 기술자의 도움을 받으십시오.

트리거 모드 및 자동스캔 모드 전환

참고: Symbol에서 인가한 전원 공급 장치(p/n 50-14000-253R, 50-14000-256R, 50-14000-257R, 50-14000-258R 
또는 50-14000-259R)(정격 출력 5VDVC, 최소 650mA)만 사용하십시오.  이 전원 공급 장치는 SELV 출력에서 
EN60950 인증 마크를 획득하였습니다. 대체 전원 공급 장치를 사용하면 본 장비에 대한 승인이 
무효화되고 위험할 수 있습니다. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer 
Ausgangsleistung von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 
für die Verwendung in SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle 
für das Gerät gewährten Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

문제 해결스캐너 설명
LED 설명
꺼짐

스캐너가 켜져 있고 '스캔 
대기 중'에 있거나 스캐너에 
전력이 공급되지 않음

녹색

바코드가 성공적으로 
디코딩됨

빨간색

전송 오류

저음/고음 알림음

설정 순서가 잘못 
수행되거나 '취소' 
바코드가 스캔됨

고음/저음 알림음

시동되고 있음 바코드가 디코딩됨 전송 오류가 감지됨, 
데이터가 무시됨

고음/저음/고음/저음 알림음

성공적인 매개 
변수 설정

설정 순서가 
올바르게 수행됨

매개 변수 메뉴 스캐닝

저음/중음/고음 알림음 중음이 짧게 울림 저음이 길게 4번 울림

일반 스캔 작업

알림음 설명

스캐너에 전력이 
 공급되지 않음

시스템 전원 확인; 
필요한 경우 전원 
공급 장치가 연결되어 
있는지 확인합니다

잘못된 인터페이스 
 케이블이 사용됨

인터페이스/전원 케이블 
 연결이 느슨함

올바른 인터페이스 
케이블이 사용되었는지 
확인합니다

케이블이 모두 제대로 
꽂혀 있는지 확인합니다

스캐너가 작동하지 않음

스캐너의 호스트 인터페이스 
 설정이 올바르지 않음

적절한 호스트 매개 변수 
바코드를 스캔합니다.

스캔된 데이터가 호스트에 잘못 표시됨

스캐너가 바코드를 디코딩하지 않음

바코드를 읽을 수 없음

바코드 손상 여부를 
확인합니다; 같은 유형의 
테스트용 바코드를 
스캔합니다.

스캐너와 바코드간 
 간격 잘못됨

스캐너와 바코드 간격을 
좀 더 가까이 하거나 
떨어뜨립니다.

스캐너가 해당 바코드 
 유형으로 설정되지 않음

스캐너가 현재 스캔 중인 
바코드 유형을 읽도록 
설정되었는지 확인합니다.

문제 해결

스캐너에서 바코드를 디코딩하는데 데이터가 호스트에 전송되지 않음

스캐너의 호스트 인터페이스 
 설정이 올바르지 않음

적절한 호스트 매개 변수 
바코드를 스캔합니다

인터페이스 케이블 
 연결이 느슨함

케이블이 모두 제대로 
꽂혀 있는지 확인합니다

사용 설명서(권장) - 올바른 자세

핸즈프리 스탠드

초기 기본 설정으로 복원하기

기본값 설정

123Scan2는 사용이 편리한 PC 기반 
소프트웨어 도구로서 바코드 또는 USB 
케이블을 통해 빠르고 손쉽게 장치를 
맞춤 설정할 수 있습니다.  자세한 
내용은 다음을 참조하십시오.
http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2

123SCAN2 최적의 스캐닝 기본값 설정 

(WEEE: Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 All rights reserved.
Motorola는 제품의 안정성, 기능, 디자인을 향상하기 위해 제품을 변경할 권리가 있습니다.

Motorola는 본 설명서에 언급된 애플리케이션이나 제품, 회로 또는 애플리케이션의 사용과 
관련되어 발생되는 제품상 문제에 대해 어떠한 책임도 없습니다. 명시적/묵시적 표현, 금반언의 
규칙, Motorola 제품이 사용되는 제반 공정, 시스템, 장치, 기계, 자재, 방식, 또는 이러한 요소가 
결합된 것과 관련된 특허권이나 특허 등에 따라 어떠한 사용권도 허가되지 않습니다. 묵시적 
사용권은 Motorola 제품에 포함된 장비, 회로, 하위 시스템에 한해서만 적용됩니다. 

Motorola 하드웨어 제품 보증서 전문을 보려면 다음 웹 사이트를 방문하십시오.
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility.

장비 사용에 문제가 발생할 경우 관련 엔터프라이즈 모빌리티 비즈니스 기술 지원 센터에 
문의하십시오. 장비에 문제가 있는 경우 다음 Motorola 기업용 모바일 지원부에 문의하십시오.
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
최근에 발행된 설명서는 http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals 에서 확인하실 수 
있습니다.

IEC 825 및 EN60825 5항에 따라 다음과 같은 정보가 사용자에게 제공됩니다.

레이저 안전 표지

72E-115933-01KO 개정판 A 2010년 3월 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza , Holtsville, New York 11742-1300, USA 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility

안전을 위한 권장 사항
주의

보증

서비스 정보

전기 전자 폐기물 지침

MOTOROLA, M 로고, Symbol 및 Symbol 로고는 미국 특허 상표청에 등록되어 
있는 등록 상표입니다. 기타 모든 제품 또는 서비스 이름은 각 해당 소유주의 
자산입니다. © Motorola, Inc. 2010

규정 정보

레이저 장비

Symbol Technologies, Inc.는 Motorola, Inc.("Motorola")의 엔터프라이즈 모빌리티 비즈니스 사업부 
입니다.
모든 Symbol 장치는 판매 지역의 규칙과 규격에 적합하게 제작되었으며 필요한 인증 마크가 부착되어 
있습니다.
Symbol Technologies의 명시적 승인 없이 장비를 변형 또는 개조한 경우, 장비 작동 권한이 박탈될 수 
있습니다.
제공되거나 승인된 교체용 안테나만 사용하십시오. 안테나/부착물 사용, 개조 행위 등이 허가 없이 
이루어지면 장치 손상을 일으키거나 규정에 위반될 수 있습니다.

  레이저가 장착된 Symbol 장비는 21CFR1040.10 및 1040.11(2007년 6월 24일자 Laser 
Notice 
  No. 50 및 IEC 60825-1(Ed. 2.0), EN60825-1:2007에 따른 편차 제외)을 준수합니다. 레이저 
  장치 등급은 장비에 부착된 마크에 표시되어 있습니다. 1급 레이저 장비는 본래 용도로만 
  사용되면 위험하지 않습니다.
다음 문구가 있으면 미국 및 국제 규격에 적합한 것입니다.
  본 문서에 언급되지 않은 조작 및 개조 작업, 절차 등을 수행하면 위험한 레이저 광선 
  누출이 발생할 수 있습니다.
Class 2 레이저 스캐너에는 저전력 가시 광선 다이오드가 사용됩니다. 태양의 경우와 마찬가지로, 
매우 밝은 광원에서 나오는 광선은 육안으로 쳐다보지 마십시오. Class 2 레이저 광선에 잠시 노출되는 
것은 위험하지 않습니다.

주의: 

무선 주파 간섭 요구 조건

무선 주파 간섭 요구 조건 - 캐나다

마크 및 EEA(유럽 경제 지역)

전원 공급 장치

Symbol Technologies, Inc. - Motorola, Inc. (「Motorola」) 的 Enterprise Mobility 事業。

所有 Symbol 的裝置在設計上都符合其銷售地區的規定和規章，並依規定標識。

未經 Symbol Technologies, Inc. 明確認可，對 Symbol Technologies, Inc. 設備進行任何變更或修改的

使用者，可能失去操作本設備的權利。

天線：請僅使用隨附或經認證的替換天線。未經授權的天線、修改或配件可能會導致損壞，且可

能會違反法規。

   Symbol 產品使用雷射的方式均符合 21CFR1040.10 及 1040.11，除偏差值依據雷射公告 
  (Laser Notice) 第 50 條公告 (公告日期：2007 年 6 月 24 日) 和 IEC 60825-1 (版本：2.0)，
  EN60825-1:2007。雷射等級乃標示於產品的標籤上。1 級雷射裝置用於規定用途時，

  認定不具有危險性。

下列為必要聲明，以符合美國和國際規章：

  擅自控制、調整或執行於此指定以外的使用程序，可能會導致危險的雷射光外洩。

2 級雷射掃描器使用低電源、可見雷射光二極體。如同面對任何非常明亮的光源 (如太陽) 一般，

使用者應避免直視光線。短暫暴露於 2 級的雷射並不會造成傷害。

法規資訊

避免手腕
過度彎曲

避免彎腰

避免伸高手腕

避免手腕過度彎曲 避免彎腰 避免伸高手腕
            為了避免發生人體工學傷害或將其潛在風險降至最低，
請遵循下列建議。徵詢您當地的健康與安全經理，確認您遵守
公司的安全計畫，以避免工作傷害。

• 減少或避免重複動作

• 保持自然的姿勢

• 減少或避免過重施力

• 將常用物品放在隨手可得之處

• 以正確高度執行工作

• 減少或避免震動

• 減少或避免直接施壓

• 提供可調式的工作區

• 提供足夠的空間

• 提供舒適的工作環境

• 改善工作流程

工
作

區
公

告
工

作
區

公
告

本 B 級數位裝置符合加拿大 ICES-003 標準。

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

                                (EEA, European Economic Area)

 
Symbol Technologies, Inc. 特此聲明本裝置合乎所有適用指示，89/336/EEC、73/23/EEC。

符合標準聲明可於以下網址取得：http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc

經測試符合
FCC 標準

僅供居家或辦公室使用

    ：本設備業已通過測試，完全符合 FCC 規章第 15 部分關於 B 級
數位設備的標準。這些標準的設立目的是在安裝本設備的居家環境

中，針對有害干擾提供合理防護。本設備會產生、使用、而且能輻

射無線電頻率能量，如為依據使用手冊安裝及使用，可能會對無線

電通訊造成有害干擾。但是亦無法保證特定安裝方式不會產生干擾。若本設備對於收音機或電視機

的接收訊號確實造成有害干擾 (這種干擾可藉打開及關閉本設備電源加以確認)，我們鼓勵使用者採取

下列措施，嘗試消除干擾：

• 改變接收天線的方向或位置

• 增加設備與接收器之間的距離

• 設備與接收器使用不同電路的電源插座

• 向經銷商或經驗豐富的無線電/電視機技師諮詢並尋求協助。

無線電頻率干擾規定
註

切換觸發模式和自動掃描模式

註：請僅使用經 Symbol 核准的電源供應器 (零件編號 50-14000-253R、50-14000-256R、50-14000-257R、

50-14000-258R 或 50-14000-259R)，輸出額定功率為 5 VDVC，最低 650mA。此電源供應器獲 EN60950 認證 
(SELV 輸出)。使用他類的電源供應器會讓此裝置的認證失效，並且可能產生危險。

Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer Ausgangsleistung 
von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA.Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 für die Verwendung 
in SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert.Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle für das Gerät gewährten 
Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

疑難排解掃描器指示
       LED 指示燈的指示

熄滅

掃描器開啟且可以開始
掃描，或掃描器未通電

綠色

成功解讀條碼

紅色

傳輸錯誤

低/高音嗶聲

不正確的程式設計順序，
或「取消」掃描的條碼

高/低音嗶聲

啟動 條碼已解讀 偵測到傳輸錯誤，
已忽略資料

高/低/高/低音嗶聲

成功設定參數 執行正確的程式
設計順序

參數功能表掃描

低/中/高音嗶聲 短中音嗶聲   聲拉長低音嗶聲

標準使用

嗶聲指示

掃描器未通電

檢查系統電源；如有
必要，確認已接上
電源供應器

使用不正確的介面纜線 介面纜線或電源線鬆脫

確認使用正確的
介面纜線

確認穩固連接
所有纜線

掃描器未運作

掃描器未設定為正確的主機介面

掃描正確的主機
參數條碼

主機未正確顯示掃描的資料

掃描器未解讀條碼

無法辨讀條碼

確認條碼是否損毀；
嘗試掃描相同條碼
類型的測試條碼

掃描器與條碼之間的
距離不正確

拉近或拉遠掃描器與
條碼之間的距離

掃描器未設定
條碼類型

確認掃描器已設定為
讀取該掃描條碼類型

疑難排解

掃描器正在解讀條碼，但資料並未傳輸至主機

掃描器未設定為正確的主機介面

掃描正確的主機
參數條碼

介面纜線鬆脫

確認穩固連接
所有纜線

建議使用指南 - 身體最佳姿勢

免持式支架

還原原廠預設值

設定預設值

123Scan2 是簡單易用的電腦軟體工具，

可讓您透過條碼或 USB 纜線迅速輕鬆地

自訂設定。如需詳細資訊，請造訪：

http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2。

123SCAN2 最佳掃描 設定預設值 

廢棄電子電機設備指令 

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 所有權利均予保留。
Motorola 保留變更所有產品以提升其可靠性、功能和設計的權利。

針對所有導因於或與其相關之應用或使用本文中所提及的任何產品、電路或應用程式的任何產

品責任，Motorola 概不負責。在任何可能使用 Motorola 產品之狀況、包括結合、系統、裝置、

機器、材料、方法、程序或與之相關的狀況下，Motorola 並未以明示、默示、禁反言或其他方

式授予專利權或專利。只有 Motorola 產品內含之設備、線路和子系統包含隱含授權。

如需完整的 Motorola 硬體產品保固聲明，請造訪：

http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty。

如果您在使用此設備上有問題，請與所在設施的技術或系統支援人員聯繫。如果此設備有任何

問題，他們將會與您所在地區的 Motorola Enterprise Mobility 支援中心:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport。

若需要本指南的最新版本，請造訪：http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals。

保固

維修資訊

依據 IEC 825 和 EN60825 的第 5 條款，必須提供使用者下列資訊：

雷射標籤

72E-115933-01TC 修訂 B 版 2010 年 3 月 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza , Holtsville, New York 11742-1300, USA 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility
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注意：

(WEEE)

人體工學建議

電源供應器

符合性聲明

標誌和歐洲經濟區

無線電頻率干擾規定�加拿大

雷射裝置

法規資訊

注意：

MOTOROLA 與特殊格式之 M  標誌以及 Symbol  與 Symbol 標誌已在美國

專利與商標局註冊。所有其他產品或服務名稱為其個別所有人之財產。

© Motorola, Inc. 2010

Symbol Technologies, Inc. 是 Motorola, Inc. (“Motorola”) 的企业移动业务。

所有 Symbol 设备的设计均严格遵守各个销售地点所制定的法律和规章，并已将此条明文列出。

未经 Symbol Technologies 明确批准而擅自对 Symbol Technologies 的设备作出更改或修改，将有可

能令用户操作设备的授权作废。

请仅使用设备随附或经授权的替换天线。如果使用未经授权的天线、改动或附件，可能损害设备

或导致违规操作。

  除容差遵照 2007 年 6 月 24 日颁布的 Laser Notice No.50 以及 IEC 60825-1 (Ed. 2.0)、
  EN60825-1:2007 的规定外，Symbol 激光产品均符合 21CFR1040.10 和 1040.11 的规定。

  此产品的其中一个标签上标注了激光分类信息。对于 1 级激光设备，如果按其

  设计用途使用，则认为不会产生危险。

遵照美国和国际规章的要求，必须提供以下声明：

  控制、调整或执行未在此处指定的其它过程均可能导致暴露于激光光束的危险发生。

2 级激光扫描器使用低能量的可见光二极管。与任何强光光源（例如太阳）一样，用户应当避免

直视激光束。短时间暴露于 2 级激光是否有害尚不确定。

规章信息

避免手腕
过度弯曲

避免弯腰

避免手臂
过度举高

避免手腕过度弯曲 避免弯腰 避免手臂过度举高
    ：为了避免或将人体工程方面的潜在伤害风险减至最低，
我们建议您注意以下事项。请咨询当地的健康与安全经理，确保
您已参加公司为预防员工意外伤害而设立的安全计划。

• 避免或减少重复的动作

• 保持一种自然的姿势

• 避免或减少用力过度

• 将常用物品放在随手可及之处

• 保持适宜的工作高度

• 避免或减少振动

• 避免或减少直接受压

• 提供可调节的工作台

• 提供足够宽敞的空间

• 提供适宜的工作环境

• 改进工作步骤

张
贴
在
工
作
区

张
贴
在
工
作
区

此 B 级数字仪器符合加拿大 ICES-003 的规定

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

 
Symbol Technologies, Inc. 在此处郑重声明此设备符合所有适用规定、

89/336/EEC、73/23/EEC 的要求。要获得符合声明，请访问 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc

经测试符合 FCC 
标准

家庭或办公使用

      此设备已通过测试，符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分关于 B 级数字

设备的限制。这些限制的制定是为了提供合理保护，防止此设备在

居住区安装时产生有害干扰。此设备会产生、使用和发射无线电频

率能量，如果未遵照此指示手册进行安装和使用，可能导致对无线

电通讯产生有害干扰。当然，也不能担保在特定安装中不会产生干扰问题。如果使用此设备确实对

无线电或电视机的接收造成干扰（可以通过关闭设备然后再打开来确定），建议您采用以下一种或

多种措施排除干扰：

• 重新调整接收天线的方向或位置

• 增加此设备与接收器的间隔距离

• 将此设备和接收器分别连接到不共用同一电路的电源插座上

• 咨询经销商或经验丰富的无线电/TV 技术人员，以获得帮助

切换触发模式与自动扫描模式

注释：只能使用经 Symbol 认可的电源（p/n 50-14000-253R、50-14000-256R、
50-14000-257R、50-14000-258R 或 50-14000-259R），其额定输出电压为 5 VDVC，
最小电流为 650mA。此电源已通过 SELV 输出的 EN60950 
认证。使用替代电源将使对此设备的任何授权作废，并且可能带来危害。
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer 
Ausgangsleistung von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA.Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 
für die Verwendung in SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert.Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle 
für das Gerät gewährten Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

故障排除扫描器指示
LED 指示
关闭

扫描器已打开并已作好
扫描准备，但扫描器未通电

绿色

成功解读条码

红色

传输错误

低/高蜂鸣声

编程顺序不正确或
扫描了“取消”条码

高/低蜂鸣声

开机 已解读条码 检测到传输错误，
数据被忽略

高/低/高/低蜂鸣声

已成功设置参数 已执行正确的
编程顺序

参数菜单扫描

低/中/高蜂鸣声 短而中的蜂鸣声 4 声长而低的蜂鸣声

标准使用方法

蜂鸣器指示

扫描器未通电

检查系统电源，
确保已连接电源
（如有必要）

使用了不正确的接口电缆 接口/电源电缆松动

确保使用了正确的
接口电缆

确保所有电缆
连接已固定

扫描器不工作

未按正确的主机接口对扫描器编程

扫描适当的主机参数条码

扫描数据在主机上显示不正确

扫描器无法解读条码

条码不可读

确保条码无缺陷，
并尝试扫描具有
相同条码类型的
测试条码

扫描器与条码之间的
距离不正确

将扫描器移近或
远离条码

未按条码类型
 对扫描器编程

确保已对扫描器编程，
使其可读取要扫描的
条码类型。

故障排除

扫描器正在解读条码，但尚未将数据传输到主机

未按正确的主机接口对扫描器编程

扫描适当的主机
参数条码

接口电缆松动

确保所有电缆
连接已固定

建议使用方法指南 - 最佳身体姿势

免提支架

恢复出厂默认设置

设置默认值

123Scan2 一个易于使用的基于 PC 的
软件工具，它使您可以通过条码或 
USB 电缆快速轻松地执行自定义

设置。有关详细信息，请访问：

http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2。

123SCAN2 最佳扫描 设置默认值 

 (WEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 保留所有权利。
摩托罗拉保留更改任何产品以提高其可靠性、改进其功能或设计的权利。
对于与任何产品、电路的应用或使用，与此处所述相悖或由此而产生的任何产品责任，摩托罗
拉概不负责。对于可能用到摩托罗拉产品的系统、仪器、机械、材料、方法或流程，或任何与
摩托罗拉产品组合使用的情况，摩托罗拉未以明示、暗示、禁反言或其它任何方式授予使用上
述情况涉及到的或与之相关的专利权或专利的许可。摩托罗拉仅为其产品中所包含的设备、电
路和子系统提供暗示许可。

要了解完整的摩托罗拉硬件产品保修声明，请访问：
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty。

如果在使用设备时遇到问题，请与您机构的技术或系统支持联系。如果设备出现任何问题，他们
将与“摩托罗拉企业移动支持”联系：
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport。

要获得本指南的最新版本，请访问：http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals。

保修服务

服务信息

依照 Clause 5、IEC 825 和 EN60825 规章，向用户提供以下信息：

激光专用标签

72E-115933-01SC 版本 B 2010 年 3 月 
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人体工程建议
提醒

废弃电气电子设备指令

MOTOROLA 和标志性的 M 徽标以及 Symbol 和 Symbol 徽标已在美国

专利商标局注册。所有其它产品或服务名称均为其各自所有者的财产。

© Motorola, Inc. 2010

规章信息

激光设备

无线电频率干扰要求

提醒:

注释:

无线电频率干扰要求 – 加拿大

标示和欧洲经济区 (EEA)

符合声明

电源

2

Нормативная информация
Symbol Technologies, Inc. является подразделением Enterprise Mobility корпорации Motorola, Inc. ("Motorola").
Все устройства Symbol разработаны в соответствии с правилами и предписаниями стран, где они 
продаются и имеют соответствующую маркировку.
Любые изменения и модификации оборудования Symbol Technologies, не одобренные непосредственно 
компанией Symbol Technologies, могут привести к лишению пользователя прав на эксплуатацию данного 
оборудования.
Антенны: следует использовать только те антенны, которые входят в комплект поставки или одобрены 
для замены. Неутвержденные изготовителем антенны, модификации и дополнительные приспособления 
могут стать причиной повреждения и нарушения установленных нормативов.

Лазерные устройства
  Устройства Symbol, в которых используются лазеры, соответствуют стандартам 
  21CFR1040.10 и 1040.11, за исключением отступлений согласно Примечанию № 50 от 
  24 июня 2007 г. и IEC 60825-1 (ред. 2.0), EN60825-1:2007. Тип лазера указан на одной из 
  этикеток на устройстве. Лазерные устройства класса 1 признаны безопасными при 
  использовании их по назначению.
Для соответствия международным правилам и правилам США требуется выполнение следующих положений:
 Внимание!    Использование иных элементов управления и выполнение иных настроек 
       операций, чем указанных в данном документе, может привести к опасному 
       воздействию света лазера.
В лазерных сканерах класса 2 используются светодиоды низкого напряжения. При работе в условиях 
яркого освещения, например солнечного света, пользователь должен избегать прямого попадания 
светового луча индикатора на глаз. Случаи причинения вреда кратковременным воздействием лазера 
класса 2 неизвестны.

НОРМАТИВНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

ИЗБЕГАЙТЕ СИЛЬНЫХ
ИЗГИБОВ ЗАПЯСТЬСЯ

НЕ РАБОТАЙТЕ В 
НАКЛОННОМ 
ПОЛОЖЕНИИ

НЕ ВЫТЯГИВАЙТЕ 
РУКУ С УСТРОЙСТВОМ

Избегайте сильных изгибов запястья Не работайте в наклонном положении Не вытягивайте руку с устройством Рекомендации по эргономике
Внимание: В целях предотвращения или минимизации риска 
эргономического вреда следуйте приведенным ниже рекомендациям. 
Обратитесь к руководителю службы техники безопасности для 
обеспечения согласованности ваших действий с требованиями 
программ вашей компании по технике безопасности и 
предотвращению несчастных случаев на производстве.

• Избегайте повторяющихся движений.
• Сохраняйте естественное положение тела
• Избегайте применения излишних физических усилий.
• Убедитесь в наличии удобного доступа к часто используемым предметам.
• Выполняйте рабочие задания на соответствующей высоте.
• Минимизируйте или исключите вибрацию.
• Минимизируйте или исключите прямое давление.
• Убедитесь, что рабочее место регулируется.
• Обеспечьте соответствующий допуск.
• Обеспечьте надлежащие рабочие условия.
• Оптимизируйте производственные операции
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Требования по уровню радиочастотных помех, действующие в Канаде
Это цифровое устройство класса B удовлетворяет требованиям канадского стандарта ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Маркировка CE и соответствие нормам Европейской экономической зоны (EEA)

Заявление о соответствии стандартам 
Компания Symbol Technologies, Inc. настоящим заявляет, что данное изделие удовлетворяет 
всем требованиям действующих директив 89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC. Декларацию о соответствии 
стандартам можно получить на сайте http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc

Проверено на соответствие
стандартам FCC

ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ 
ДОМА И В ОФИСЕ

Требования в отношении радиочастотного воздействия
Примечание: Данное оборудование проверено и признано 
соответствующим требованиям, предъявляемым к цифровым 
устройствам класса B, согласно Части 15 Правил FCC. Эти ограничения 
разработаны с целью обеспечения защиты от вредных помех при 
установке в жилых помещениях. Данное изделие генерирует, использует 
и может излучать электромагнитные волны в радиодиапазоне, и, если 

оно установлено и используется с отклонением от требований инструкций, может стать источником сильных 
помех для радиосвязи. Однако производитель не гарантирует, что, будучи правильно установленным, это 
оборудование не будет являться источником помех. Если оборудование вызывает помехи теле- и радиоприема, 
наличие которых определяется путем включения и выключения оборудования, пользователь может попытаться 
уменьшить влияние помех, выполнив следующие действия:

• Изменить направление или местоположение приемной антенны.
• Увеличить расстояние между оборудованием и приемником.
• Подключить оборудование и приемник в сетевые розетки разных цепей питания.
• Обратиться за помощью к поставщику или специалистам в области радио- и телеаппаратуры.

Переключения между режимами сканирования 
по кнопке и автоматическим

Блок питания
Примечание. Используйте только одобренный компанией Symbol источник питания (№ изд. 50-14000-253R, 
50-14000-256R, 50-14000-257R, 50-14000-258R или 50-14000-259R) 5 В постоянного тока и минимум 650 мА. 
Питание сертифицировано в соответствии с EN60950 с выходами SELV. При использовании другого блока 
питания любые заявления о соответствии техническим условиям являются недействительными; использование 
таких блоков питания может быть опасным. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer Ausgangsleistung 
von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 f�r die Verwendung in SELV-
Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle f�r das Ger�t gew�hrten Genehmigungen 
au�er Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gef�hrlich sein.

УСТРАНЕНИЕ НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙИНДИКАЦИЯ СКАНЕРА
Светодиодные индикаторы
Выкл.

Сканер включен и готов 
выполнять сканирование, или на 
сканер не подается питание

Зеленый

Штрих-код успешно 
декодирован

Красный

Ошибка при передаче

Сигнал низкий/высокий

Неправильная последовательность 
программирования, или 
отсканирован штрих-код "Отмена"

Сигнал высокий/низкий

Включение питания Штрих-код декодирован Ошибка при передаче, 
данные пропущены

Сигнал высокий/низкий/
высокий/низкий

Параметры успешно 
установлены

Выполняется 
правильная программная 
последовательность

Сканирование меню параметров

Сигнал низкий/средний/
высокий

Короткий средний сигнал 4 длинных низких сигнала

Стандартное использование
Звуковая индикация

На сканер не подается 
питание

Проверьте питание 
системы; убедитесь, что 
источник питания, при 
необходимости, подключен

Подключен несоответствующий 
интерфейсный кабель

Плохой контакт при подключении 
интерфейсного кабеля, кабеля питания

Убедитесь, что подключен 
соответствующий 
интерфейсный кабель

Проверьте надежность всех 
кабельных соединений

Сканер не работает

Сканер не запрограммирован на 
необходимый интерфейс хоста

Выполните сканирование штрих-кодов 
соответствующего параметра хоста

Сканируемые данные некорректно отображаются на сервере.

Сканер не декодирует штрих-код.

Невозможно считать 
штрих-код

Убедитесь, что штрих-код 
не поврежден; попробуйте 
выполнить сканирование 
другого штрих-кода 
того же типа

Слишком большое/малое 
расстояние между сканером 
и штрих-кодом

Поднесите сканер ближе 
к штрих-коду или 
дальше от него

Сканер не запрограммирован 
для этого типа штрих-кода.

Убедитесь, что сканер 
запрограммирован для 
считывания сканируемого 
типа штрих-кода

Устранение неисправностей

Сканер декодирует штрих-код, но данные не передаются на сервер.

Сканер не запрограммирован на 
необходимый интерфейс хоста

Выполните сканирование 
штрих-кодов соответствующего 
параметра хоста

Интерфейсный кабель 
подключен неплотно

Проверьте надежность 
всех кабельных соединений

РЕКОМЕНДАЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ - ОПТИМАЛЬНОЕ ПОЛОЖЕНИЕ КОРПУСА

НАСТОЛЬНАЯ ПОДСТАВКА

Возврат к заводским 
параметрам

ЗНАЧЕНИЯ ПО 
УМОЛЧАНИЮ

123Scan2 – простая в использовании 
программная утилита для ПК, которая 
облегчает настройку с использованием 
штрих-кодов или USB-кабеля. 
Подробнее см. на веб-узле:
http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2.

123SCAN2 
ОПТИМАЛЬНОЕ 

СКАНИРОВАНИЕ 
ЗНАЧЕНИЯ ПО 
УМОЛЧАНИЮ 

Утилизация электрического и электронного оборудования (WEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 Все права защищены.
Компания Motorola оставляет за собой право вносить изменения в любое изделие с целью повышения 
его надежности, расширения функциональных возможностей или улучшения конструкции.
Компания Motorola не несет ответственности, прямо или косвенно связанной с использованием любого 
изделия, схемы или приложения, описанных в настоящем документе. Пользователю не предоставляется 
ни по праву, вытекающему из патента, ни по самому патенту каких-либо лицензий, прямых, подразумеваемых, 
возникающих в силу конклюдентных действий патентообладателя или иным образом, покрывающих или 
относящихся к любым комбинациям, системе, аппарату, механизму, материалу, методу или процессу, где 
могут использоваться изделия Motorola. Подразумеваемая лицензия действует только в отношении 
оборудования, схем и подсистем, содержащихся в изделиях Motorola. 

Гарантия
Полный текст гарантийных обязательств на оборудование Motorola см. на веб-сайте
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty.

Информация по обслуживанию
При возникновении проблем с использованием оборудования обратитесь в службу технической или 
системной поддержки вашего предприятия. При возникновении неполадок оборудования специалисты 
этих служб обратятся в службу поддержки Motorola Enterprise Mobility Support по адресу:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
Последнюю версию этого руководства можно найти на веб-сайте http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals.

В соответствии со статьей 5 IEC 825 и EN60825 пользователю предоставляется следующая 
информация:

Этикетки сканеров

Товарный знак Motorola и логотип в виде стилизованной буквы "M", а также товарный 
знак Symbol и логотип Symbol зарегистрированы в Агентстве по патентам и товарным 
знакам США. Все прочие названия продуктов и услуг являются собственностью 
соответствующих владельцев. © Motorola, Inc. 2010

72E-115933-01RU Редакция B, март 2010 г. 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza , Holtsville, New York 11742-1300, USA 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility

Informazioni sulle normative
Symbol Technologies, Inc., reparto Enterprise Mobility di Motorola, Inc. ("Motorola").
Tutti i dispositivi Symbol sono progettati in modo da garantire la conformità con le regole e le normative dei 
Paesi in cui vengono venduti e sono etichettati come previsto dalla legge.
Eventuali modifiche apportate ai prodotti di Symbol Technologies e non espressamente approvate dalla 
stessa possono invalidare il diritto dell'utente ad utilizzare tali apparecchiature.
Antenne: utilizzare esclusivamente l'antenna in dotazione o un'antenna di ricambio approvata. Antenne, 
modifiche o accessori non approvati possono provocare danni e possono violare le normative.
Dispositivi laser
  I prodotti Symbol che utilizzano il laser sono conformi alle normative 21CFR1040.10 e 1040.11 
   fatta eccezione per le deroghe previste dalla Laser Notice N. 50 del 24 giugno 2007 e da IEC 
  60825-1 (Ed. 2.0), EN60825-1:2007. La classificazione del laser è riportata su una delle etichette
  presenti sul dispositivo. I dispositivi con laser di classe 1 non sono considerati pericolosi se 
  utilizzati per gli scopi previsti.
La seguente dichiarazione è richiesta per la conformità con le normative statunitensi e internazionali:
 Avvertenza:     l'utilizzo di comandi, regolazioni o procedure diversi da quelli specificati nel presente 
         documento può essere causa di esposizione a luce laser pericolosa.
Gli scanner con laser di classe 2 utilizzano un diodo a luce visibile di bassa potenza. Come nel caso di tutte 
le sorgenti particolarmente luminose, quali il sole, l'utente deve evitare di fissare direttamente la sorgente 
luminosa. L'esposizione temporanea a laser di classe 2 non viene considerata dannosa.

INFORMAZIONI SULLE NORMATIVE

EVITARE DI CREARE ANGOLI
ESTREMI CON IL POLSO

EVITARE DI PIEGARSI
EVITARE DI ALLUNGARSI

Evitare di creare angoli estremi con il polso Evitare di piegarsi Evitare di allungarsi Raccomandazioni in materia di ergonomia
Avvertenza: al fine di evitare o minimizzare il rischio di lesioni 
ergonomiche, attenersi alle raccomandazioni fornite di seguito. 
Rivolgersi al responsabile locale della salute e della sicurezza e 
operare nel rispetto dei programmi di sicurezza per la prevenzione 
degli infortuni sul lavoro.

• Ridurre o eliminare i movimenti ripetitivi
• Mantenere una posizione naturale
• Ridurre o eliminare l'eccessiva forza
• Mantenere gli oggetti frequentemente utilizzati a portata di mano
• Eseguire le attività all'altezza corretta
• Ridurre o eliminare le vibrazioni
• Ridurre o eliminare la pressione diretta
• Fornire workstation regolabili
• Fornire sufficiente spazio libero
• Fornire un ambiente di lavoro adatto
• Migliorare le procedure di lavoro
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Requisiti in materia di interferenze in radiofrequenza - Canada
Questo apparecchio digitale di Classe B è conforme alla norma canadese ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Marcatura e Spazio Economico Europeo (SEE)

Dichiarazione di conformità 
Symbol Technologies, Inc. dichiara che il presente dispositivo è conforme a tutte le direttive applicabili 
89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC. La dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile all'indirizzo 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc

Testato per garantire 
la conformità
ai requisiti FCC

PER L'USO A CASA O IN UFFICIO

Requisiti in materia di interferenze in radiofrequenza
Nota: la presente apparecchiatura è stata testata e giudicata conforme 
ai limiti previsti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 
delle normative FCC. Questi limiti sono stati elaborati per garantire una 
ragionevole protezione contro le interferenze dannose nelle installazioni 
domestiche. La presente apparecchiatura genera, utilizza e può irradiare 

energia in radiofrequenza e, se non viene installata e utilizzata conformemente alle istruzioni, può causare 
interferenze dannose nelle comunicazioni radio. Non è tuttavia possibile garantire che dette interferenze non 
si verifichino in installazioni specifiche. Nel caso in cui questa apparecchiatura causi interferenze dannose 
per la ricezione radio o televisiva, rilevabili accendendo e spegnendo l'apparecchiatura stessa, si consiglia di 
eliminare queste interferenze adottando una o più delle misure seguenti:

• Riorientare o riposizionare l'antenna di ricezione
• Incrementare la distanza fra apparecchiatura e ricevitore
• Collegare l'apparecchiatura a una presa di un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il ricevitore
• Rivolgersi al rivenditore o a un tecnico radiotelevisivo esperto per una consulenza

Passaggio dalla modalità grilletto alla modalità 
scansione automatica e viceversa

Alimentatore
Nota: utilizzare esclusivamente un'alimentazione approvata da Symbol (codici 50-14000-253R, 50-14000-256R, 
50-14000-257R, 50-14000-258R o 50-14000-259R) con uscita nominale di 5 Vcc e almeno 650 mA. L'alimentazione 
è certificata EN60950 con uscite SELV. L'utilizzo di un'alimentazione di altro tipo annulla l'approvazione assegnata 
a questo dispositivo e potrebbe essere pericoloso. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer Ausgangsleistung 
von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 für die Verwendung in 
SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle für das Gerät gewährten 
Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMIINDICAZIONI SCANNER
Indicazioni LED
Off

Scanner acceso e pronto 
all'uso o scanner non alimentato

Verde

Decodifica del codice 
a barre riuscita

Rosso

Errore di trasmissione

Segnale acustico basso/acuto

Sequenza di programmazione non 
corretta o eseguita scansione di 
codice a barre "Cancel"

Segnale acustico acuto/
basso

Accensione Codice a barre decodificato Rilevato errore di trasmissione; 
dati ignorati

Segnale acustico acuto/
basso/acuto/basso

Impostazione parametri riuscita Eseguita sequenza di 
programmazione corretta

Scansione menu parametri

Segnale acustico basso/
medio/acuto

Segnale acustico medio e breve 4 segnali acustici lunghi e di tono basso

Utilizzo standard
Indicazioni del segnalatore acustico

Scanner non alimentato

Verificare l'alimentazione 
del sistema; assicurarsi che 
la sorgente di alimentazione, 
se necessaria, sia collegata

Cavo di interfaccia utilizzato 
non corretto

I cavi di interfaccia/alimentazione 
sono allentati

Assicurarsi di utilizzare il cavo 
di interfaccia corretto

Assicurarsi che tutti i cavi siano 
connessi correttamente

Scanner non funzionante
Scanner non programmato per l'interfaccia host corretta

Eseguire la scansione dei codici a barre dei parametri host appropriati

Dati raccolti visualizzati in maniera errata su host

Scanner non decodifica il codice a barre
Codice a barre non leggibile

Assicurarsi che il codice a barre 
non sia difettoso; eseguire una 
scansione di un codice a barre 
campione dello stesso tipo

Distanza errata tra scanner 
e codice a barre

Avvicinare o allontanare 
lo scanner dal codice a barre

Scanner non programmato 
per il tipo di codice a barre

Assicurarsi che lo scanner 
sia programmato per effettuare 
la lettura del tipo di codice a 
barre di cui si sta eseguendo 
la scansione

Risoluzione dei problemi

Decodifica del codice a barre in corso. Trasmissione dati all'host non riuscita
Scanner non programmato 
per l'interfaccia host corretta

Eseguire la scansione dei 
codici a barre dei parametri 
host appropriati

Cavo di interfaccia allentato

Assicurarsi che tutti i cavi siano 
connessi correttamente

MANUALE SULL'UTILIZZO OTTIMALE - POSIZIONE OTTIMALE DEL CORPO

SUPPORTO A MANI LIBERE

Ripristinare i parametri di fabbrica

IMPOSTA VALORI PREDEFINITI

123Scan2 è uno strumento software compatibile 
con PC facile da utilizzare che consente una 
configurazione personalizzata rapida e semplice 
tramite un codice a barre o un cavo USB. Per 
ulteriori informazioni, visitare la pagina Web:
http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2.

123SCAN2 SCANSIONE OTTIMALE 
IMPOSTA VALORI 

PREDEFINITI 

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 Tutti i diritti riservati.
Motorola si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche a qualsiasi prodotto per migliorarne l'affidabilità, 
il funzionamento o il design.
Motorola non si assume alcuna responsabilità derivante da o collegata all'applicazione o utilizzo di qualsiasi 
prodotto, circuito o applicazione descritti nel presente documento. Non viene concessa alcuna garanzia 
espressa o implicita, preclusiva o d'altro tipo ai sensi dei diritti di proprietà intellettuale secondo quanto previsto 
da qualsiasi diritto di brevetto o brevetto relativo a qualsiasi combinazione, sistema, apparecchio, macchina, 
materiale, metodo o processo in cui possano essere utilizzati i prodotti Motorola. Una licenza implicita è 
concessa a copertura soltanto di apparecchiature, circuiti e sottosistemi contenuti nei prodotti Motorola. 
Garanzia
Per consultare il testo completo del certificato di garanzia dei prodotti hardware Motorola, visitare la 
pagina Web all'indirizzo: http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty.
Informazioni sull'assistenza
In caso di problemi relativi all'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura, contattare il servizio di assistenza tecnica 
o di assistenza ai sistemi presente in sede. In caso di problemi con l'apparecchiatura, il servizio 
contatterà a sua volta la sede locale del Motorola Enterprise Mobility Support all'indirizzo:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
È possibile reperire la versione più recente di questa guida all'indirizzo 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals.

In conformità con il paragrafo 5 delle norme IEC 825 e EN60825, all'utente vengono fornite le 
informazioni seguenti:

Etichette laser

MOTOROLA e il logo con la M stilizzata, e Symbol e il logo di Symbol, sono marchi registrati 
presso lo U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Tutti gli altri nomi di prodotti o servizi sono di 
proprietà dei rispettivi titolari. © Motorola, Inc. 2010

72E-115933-01IT Revisione A - Marzo 2010 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza , Holtsville, New York 11742-1300, USA 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility

Informations réglementaires
Symbol Technologies, Inc., activité Enterprise Mobility (solutions de mobilité d'entreprise) de Motorola, Inc. 
(« Motorola »).
Tous les dispositifs de Symbol sont conçus pour respecter les règles et réglementations dans les lieux où 
ils sont vendus, et ils sont étiquetés en fonction des besoins.
Tous les changements ou toutes les modifications apportés à l'équipement de Symbol Technologies qui ne 
sont pas approuvés de façon explicite par Symbol Technologies risquent de rendre nulle et non avenue 
l'autorisation accordée à l'utilisateur d'exploiter cet équipement.
Antennes : utilisez uniquement l'antenne fournie ou une antenne de rechange approuvée par Symbol. Des 
antennes, modifications ou connexions non autorisées peuvent causer des dommages et être considérées 
comme une violation des réglementations.

Appareils laser
   Les produits Symbol à laser sont conformes aux normes 21CFR1040.10 et 1040.11, 
  à l'exception des dérogations conformément à l'avertissement laser n° 50 du 24 juin 2007 et 
  aux normes IEC 60825-1 (éd. 2.0) et EN60825-1:2007. La classification des rayons laser figure 
  sur l'une des étiquettes du produit. Les appareils à rayons laser de classe 1 ne sont pas 
  considérés comme dangereux, à condition de les utiliser pour les activités prévues.
La déclaration suivante est nécessaire pour respecter les réglementations américaines et internationales :
 Attention :   l'utilisation de commandes, réglages ou procédures autres que ceux qui sont spécifiés 
     dans ce document risque d'entraîner une exposition dangereuse à la lumière laser.
Les scanners à rayon laser de classe 2 utilisent une diode lumineuse de faible puissance. Comme c'est le 
cas avec n'importe quelle source de lumière très brillante, tel le soleil, l'utilisateur doit éviter de regarder 
directement le faisceau lumineux. Une exposition momentanée à un rayon laser de classe 2 ne présente 
pas de danger connu.

INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES

ÉVITER LES TORSIONS
DE POIGNET

ÉVITER DE SE PENCHER
ÉVITER DE S'ÉTIRER

Éviter les torsions de poignet Éviter de se pencher Éviter de s'étirer Recommandations ergonomiques
Attention : pour éviter ou minimiser le risque potentiel d'une blessure 
ergonomique, respectez les recommandations suivantes. Consultez 
votre responsable local de l'hygiène, de la santé et de la sécurité, pour 
vous assurer que vous respectez les consignes de sécurité de votre 
entreprise, qui ont pour but d'éviter toute blessure d'employé.
• Réduisez ou éliminez les mouvements répétitifs
• Maintenez une position naturelle
• Réduisez ou éliminez la force excessive
• Conservez à portée de la main les objets fréquemment utilisés
• Effectuez toutes les tâches à une hauteur correcte
• Réduisez ou éliminez les vibrations
• Réduisez ou éliminez la pression directe
• Fournissez des postes de travail réglables
• Prévoyez un dégagement suffisant
• Prévoyez un cadre de travail approprié
• Améliorez les procédures de travail.
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Obligations en ce qui concerne les parasites en radiofréquence – Canada
This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Marquage et zone économique européenne (CEE)
Déclaration de conformité 
Symbol Technologies, Inc., déclare par la présente que cet appareil est conforme à toutes 
les Directives 89/336/CEE et 73/23/CEE. Vous pouvez obtenir une Déclaration de conformité 
à l'adresse http://www2.symbol.com/doc/.

Testé afin de respecter
les normes FCC

POUR UNE UTILISATION DOMESTIQUE 
OU PROFESSIONNELLE

Obligations en ce qui concerne les parasites en radiofréquence
Remarque : cet appareil a été testé et les résultats de ces tests ont 
révélé qu'il respecte les limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, 
en conformité avec les règles de la Partie 15 de la FCC. Ces limites sont 
conçues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les parasites 
dangereux dans une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise 

et peut rayonner une énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et employé en conformité avec les 
instructions du manuel, il peut provoquer des parasites dangereux au niveau des communications radios. 
Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que des parasites ne vont pas se produire dans une installation 
particulière. Si cet appareil provoque des parasites dangereux qui affectent la réception d'un poste de radio 
ou de télévision, ce que vous pouvez déterminer en allumant puis en éteignant l'appareil, nous encourageons 
l'utilisateur à essayer de corriger ces parasites en employant au moins l'une des méthodes suivantes :
• Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
• Éloignez l'appareil du récepteur.
• Branchez cet équipement sur la prise d'un circuit différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché.
• Consultez le concessionnaire ou un technicien en radio et télévision expérimenté pour obtenir une assistance.

Mode gâchette et mode de lecture automatique

Alimentation
Remarque : n'utilisez que des blocs d'alimentation agréés par Symbol (réf. 50-14000-253R, 50-14000-256R, 
50-14000-257R, 50-14000-258R ou 50-14000-259R) d'une puissance nominale de 5 VDVC et de minimum 650 mA. 
L'alimentation est conforme à la norme EN60950 avec de très basses tensions de sécurité (TBTS). L'utilisation 
d'une autre alimentation annule toute autorisation liée à cet appareil et peut être dangereuse. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer Ausgangsleistung 
von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 für die Verwendung 
in SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle für das Gerät gewährten 
Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

DÉPANNAGESIGNAUX DU LECTEUR
Signaux lumineux
Éteint

Le lecteur est en marche et prêt 
à fonctionner ou il n'est pas allumé

Vert

Le code-barres a été décodé

Rouge

Erreur de transmission

Volume du bip sonore faible/élevé

Séquence de programmation incorrecte 
ou code-barres 'Annuler' scanné

Volume du bip sonore 
élevé/faible

Mise en marche Code-barres décodé Erreur de transmission détectée ; 
les données sont ignorées

Volume du bip sonore 
élevé/faible/élevé/faible

Réglage des paramètres effectué Séquence de programmation 
correcte effectuée

Lecture des codes de paramétrage

Volume du bip sonore 
faible/moyen/élevé

Bip sonore court 
d'intensité moyenne

4 bips sonores longs de 
faible intensité

Utilisation standard
Signaux sonores

Le lecteur n'est pas 
alimenté

Vérifiez l'alimentation ; 
assurez-vous que l'alimentation 
est connectée le cas échéant

Câble d'interface utilisé 
incorrect

Les câbles d'interface/d'alimentation 
ne sont pas bien connectés

Vérifiez que le câble 
d'interface approprié est utilisé

Assurez-vous que tous les 
câbles sont bien connectés

Le lecteur ne fonctionne pas

Le lecteur n'est pas programmé pour l'interface hôte appropriée

Scannez les codes-barres des paramètres hôte appropriés

Affichage inexact des données scannées sur l'hôte

Le lecteur ne décode pas le code-barres

Code-barres illisible

Vérifiez que le code-barres 
n'est pas défectueux ; 
essayez de lire un code-barres 
de test de même type

Distance entre lecteur et 
code-barres incorrecte

Rapprochez ou éloignez le 
lecteur du code-barres

Le lecteur n'est pas programmé 
pour ce type de code-barres

Assurez-vous que le lecteur 
est programmé pour lire le type 
de code-barres scanné

Dépannage

Décodage du code-barres par le lecteur, mais aucune donnée n'est transmise à l'hôte

Le lecteur n'est pas programmé pour 
l'interface hôte appropriée

Scannez les codes-barres 
des paramètres hôte appropriés

Le câble d'interface n'est pas 
bien connecté

Assurez-vous que tous les 
câbles sont bien connectés

RECOMMANDATIONS D'UTILISATION - POSITION OPTIMALE DU CORPS

SUPPORT MAINS LIBRES

Rétablir les paramètres par défaut

PARAMÈTRES PAR DÉFAUT

123Scan2 est un logiciel PC facile à utiliser 
permettant une configuration personnalisée 
rapide et aisée via un code-barres ou 
un câble USB. Pour de plus amples 
informations, rendez-vous sur :
http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2.

123SCAN2 LECTURE OPTIMALE 
PARAMÈTRES 
PAR DÉFAUT 

Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 Tous droits réservés.
Motorola se réserve le droit de modifier tout produit afin d'en améliorer la fiabilité, la fonction ou le design.
Motorola décline toute responsabilité consécutive ou liée à l'application ou à l'utilisation du produit, du 
circuit ou de l'application mentionnés dans les présentes. Aucune licence n'est concédée, expressément 
ou par répercussion, par fin de non-recevoir, ou par tout autre brevet ou droit de propriété industrielle, 
couvrant ou relatif à toute combinaison, système, appareil, machine, matériel, méthode ou procédé pour 
lesquels les produits Motorola seraient utilisés. Il existe une licence implicite pour les équipements, les 
circuits et les sous-systèmes contenus dans les produits Motorola. 

Garantie
Pour consulter la déclaration de garantie du matériel Motorola complète, rendez-vous sur le site à 
l'adresse suivante : http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty.

Informations sur les services
Si vous avez des difficultés à utiliser cet équipement, contactez votre responsable du support technique. 
Si le problème se situe au niveau de l'équipement, il contactera le service d'assistance Motorola 
Enterprise Mobility à l'adresse : http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
Pour consulter la dernière version de ce guide, rendez-vous sur le site 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals.

Conformément à la clause 5 des normes IEC 825 et EN60825, les informations suivantes sont 
fournies à l'utilisateur :

Étiquettes laser

MOTOROLA et le logo M stylisé, Symbol et le logo Symbol sont des marques déposées au Bureau 
américain des marques et brevets. Tous les autres noms de produits ou services sont la propriété 
de leurs détenteurs respectifs. © Motorola, Inc. 2010

72E-115933-01FR Révision A Mars 2010 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza, Holtsville, New York 11742-1300, États-Unis 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility

Información normativa
Symbol Technologies, Inc., la división Enterprise Mobility Business de Motorola, Inc. (“Motorola”).
Todos los dispositivos de Symbol están diseñados conforme a la normativa de los lugares donde se 
venden y estarán etiquetados de forma adecuada.
Los cambios o modificaciones en equipos de Symbol Technologies que no hayan sido expresamente 
autorizados por Symbol Technologies podrían anular el permiso del usuario para utilizar dichos equipos.
Antenas: utilice únicamente la antena suministrada o un repuesto homologado. Las antenas, modificaciones 
o accesorios no homologados podrían ocasionar daños e infringir la normativa vigente.

Dispositivos láser
   Los productos Symbol que utilizan rayos láser cumplen las normas 21CFR1040.10 y 1040.11, 
   con excepción de las variaciones según el aviso de láser N° 50, con fecha de 24 de junio de 
  2007 e IEC 60825-1 (Ed. 2,0), EN60825-1: 2007. La clasificación láser figura en una de las etiquetas 
  del dispositivo. Los dispositivos láser de Clase 1 no se consideran peligrosos cuando se utilizan 
  para su finalidad prevista.
La siguiente declaración es necesaria para el cumplimiento de las normativas internacionales:
 Precaución:     El empleo de controles, los ajustes o la realización de los procedimientos de 
          manera distinta a la especificada en este documento pueden tener como 
         consecuencia la exposición peligrosa a los rayos láser.
Los lectores láser de Clase 2 utilizan un diodo de luz visible de baja potencia. Al igual que con cualquier 
otra fuente de luz de gran intensidad, como el sol, el usuario debe evitar mirar directamente al haz 
luminoso. No se ha demostrado que sea peligrosa la exposición momentánea a un láser de Clase 2.

INFORMACIÓN NORMATIVA

EVITE POSICIONES FORZADAS
DE LA MUÑECA

EVITE CURVAR 
LA ESPALDA EVITE POSICIONES 

FORZADAS DEL BRAZO

Evite posiciones forzadas de la muñeca Evite curvar la espalda Evite posiciones forzadas del brazo Recomendaciones ergonómicas
Precaución: para evitar o reducir al mínimo el posible riesgo de 
lesiones ergonómicas siga estas recomendaciones. Consulte con el 
responsable local de salud y seguridad para asegurarse de que 
cumple los programas de seguridad de la empresa encaminados a 
prevenir lesiones del personal.

• Reduzca o elimine los movimientos repetitivos.
• Mantenga una posición natural.
• Reduzca o elimine los esfuerzos excesivos.
• Tenga a mano los objetos que utilice con mayor frecuencia.
• Realice las tareas a una altura adecuada.
• Reduzca o elimine la vibración.
• Reduzca o elimine la presión directa.
• Suministre estaciones de trabajo ajustables.
• Facilite un espacio libre adecuado.
• Proporcione un entorno de trabajo adecuado.
• Mejore los procedimientos de trabajo.
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Requisitos sobre interferencias de radiofrecuencia: Canadá
Este aparato digital de clase B cumple con la normativa canadiense ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Marcas CE y el Espacio Económico Europeo (EEE)
Declaración de conformidad 
Symbol Technologies, Inc. declara que este dispositivo cumple todas las directivas pertinentes, 
89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC. La declaración de conformidad se puede obtener en 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc

Conforme con las 
normativas de la FCC

PARA USAR EN CASA O EN LA OFICINA

Requisitos sobre interferencias de radiofrecuencia
Nota: este equipo ha sido probado y se ajusta a los límites para un 
dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las 
normativas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar 
una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una 
instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energía 

de radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y utiliza con arreglo al manual de instrucciones, puede producir 
interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones de radio. No obstante, no se garantiza que la interferencia 
no se produzca en una instalación determinada. Si este equipo provoca interferencias en la recepción de 
señales de radio o televisión (lo que se puede comprobar encendiendo y apagando el equipo), se aconseja al 
usuario que intente corregir la interferencia a través de una o varias de las siguientes medidas:
• Cambie la orientación o la ubicación de la antena receptora.
• Aumente la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
• Conecte el equipo a una toma de un circuito distinto del utilizado actualmente para la conexión del receptor.
• Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico cualificado de radio / TV para obtener ayuda.

Alternar modo de gatillo y modo de lectura automática

Fuente de alimentación
Nota: use únicamente una fuente de alimentación aprobada por Symbol (código de producto 50-14000-253R, 
50-14000-256R, 50-14000-257R, 50-14000-258R o 50-14000-259R) con una tensión de salida de 5 V CC y una potencia 
mínima de 650 mA. La fuente de alimentación cuenta con la certificación EN60950 con salidas SELV. El uso de una 
fuente de alimentación alternativa puede resultar peligroso y anulará cualquier homologación de este dispositivo. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer Ausgangsleistung 
von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 für die Verwendung in 
SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle für das Gerät gewährten 
Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMASINDICACIONES DEL LECTOR
Indicaciones LED
Apagado

El lector está encendido 
y listo para leer o el lector 
no recibe alimentación

Verde

Lectura de código 
de barras correcta

Rojo

Error de transmisión

Pitido grave/agudo

Secuencia de programación 
incorrecta o código de barras 
de cancelación leído

Pitido agudo/grave

Encendido Lectura de código de barras Error de transmisión detectado; 
la información se omitirá

Pitido agudo/grave/agudo/grave

La configuración de 
los parámetros se ha 
realizado correctamente

Secuencia de 
programación correcta

Lectura de menú de parámetros

Pitido grave/medio/agudo Pitido medio breve 4 pitidos largos y graves

Uso estándar
Zumbadores

El lector no recibe alimentación

Compruebe la alimentación 
del sistema; asegúrese de 
que la fuente de alimentación 
está conectada, si se necesitase

Cable de interfaz incorrecto Los cables de interfaz o 
de alimentación no están 
bien conectados

Asegúrese de que está 
empleando el cable de 
interfaz correcto Asegúrese de que todas 

las conexiones están bien 
establecidas

El lector no funciona
El lector no está programado para la interfaz de host correcta

Lea códigos de barras de parámetros 
de host apropiados

Los datos leídos no se muestran correctamente en el host

El lector no lee el código de barras
Código de barras ilegible

Asegúrese de que el código 
de barras no está defectuoso; 
intente leer un código de prueba 
del mismo tipo

Distancia incorrecta entre el 
lector y el código de barras

Acerque el lector al código 
de barras o aléjelo

El lector no está programado 
para el tipo de código de barras

Asegúrese de que el lector está 
programado para leer este tipo 
de código de barras

Solución de problemas

El lector lee el código de barras, pero el host no recibe los datos
El lector no está programado para 
la interfaz de host correcta

Lea códigos de barras de 
parámetros de host apropiados

El cable de interfaz no está bien 
conectado

Asegúrese de que todas 
las conexiones 
están bien establecidas

GUÍA DE RECOMENDACIONES DE USO: POSTURA CORPORAL ÓPTIMA

BASE PARA MANOS LIBRES

Recupera los parámetros 
predeterminados de fábrica

ESTABLECER PARÁMETROS 
PREDETERMINADOS

123Scan2 es una herramienta de software 
basada en PC fácil de utilizar que permite 
configuraciones personalizadas rápidas y 
sencillas a través de un código de barras o 
cable USB. Para obtener más información, 
visite: http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2.

123SCAN2 
POSICIONES PARA

 LECTURA ÓPTIMAS 
ESTABLECER PARÁMETROS 

PREDETERMINADOS 

Residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 Reservados todos los derechos.
Motorola se reserva el derecho a realizar cambios en cualquier producto con el fin de mejorar su 
diseño, fiabilidad o funcionamiento.
Motorola no asume ninguna responsabilidad acerca de los productos en relación con la aplicación o el 
uso de ningún producto, circuito o aplicación descritos en este documento. No se otorga ninguna 
licencia, ni explícitamente, por implicación o de algún otro modo, bajo ningún derecho de patente ni 
patente que cubra o esté relacionada con ninguna combinación, sistema, aparato, máquina, material, 
método o proceso en que pudieran utilizarse los productos Motorola. Sólo existe licencia implícita para 
los equipos, circuitos y subsistemas contenidos en los productos Motorola. 

Garantía
Puede consultar el texto completo de la declaración de garantía de los productos de hardware de Motorola en:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty.

Información sobre servicios
Si experimenta algún problema al usar el equipo, póngase en contacto con el departamento de asistencia 
técnica o de sistemas de su empresa. Si hay algún problema con el equipo, este departamento se 
encargará de comunicárselo al servicio de asistencia al cliente de Motorola Enterprise Mobility en:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
Para obtener la versión más reciente de esta guía, visite: http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals.

De acuerdo con la Cláusula 5, IEC 825 y EN60825, se proporciona la siguiente información al usuario:

Etiquetas sobre láser

MOTOROLA y el logotipo de la M estilizada, y Symbol y el logotipo de Symbol están 
registrados en la Oficina de marcas y patentes de EE. UU. Todas las demás marcas de 
productos y servicios son propiedad de sus respectivos titulares. © Motorola, Inc. 2010

72E-115933-01ES Revisión A, marzo de 2010 

http://www.motorola.com/ls1203

Motorola, Inc. One Motorola Plaza, Holtsville, Nueva York 11742-1300, EE.UU. 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility

Rechtliche Informationen
Symbol Technologies, Inc., die Enterprise Mobility-Sparte von Motorola, Inc. („Motorola“).
Alle Symbol-Geräte sind so konstruiert, dass sie die Normen und Richtlinien der Länder erfüllen, in denen sie 
verkauft werden. Außerdem werden alle Symbol-Geräte je nach Land mit den erforderlichen Prüfzeichen versehen 
und entsprechend den Bestimmungen des Landes beschriftet.
Jegliche Änderungen an Geräten von Symbol Technologies, die nicht ausdrücklich von Symbol Technologies genehmigt 
wurden, könnten dazu führen, dass dem Benutzer die Erlaubnis für den Gebrauch des Geräts entzogen wird.
Antennen: Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die mitgelieferte Antenne oder eine genehmigte Ersatz-Antenne. Nicht 
genehmigte Antennen, Modifikationen oder Zubehörteile können das Gerät beschädigen und stellen gegebenenfalls 
einen Verstoß gegen die Zulassung dar.

Lasergeräte
   Symbol-Geräte mit Lasern erfüllen die Richtlinien 21CFR1040.10 und 1040.11 (mit Ausnahme  
  der in Laser Notice Nr. 50, vom 24. Juni 2007 und IEC 60825-1 (Ed. 2.0), EN60825-1:2007. Die 
  Laserklassifizierung ist auf einem der Aufkleber auf dem Produkt angegeben. Lasergeräte der 
  Klasse 1 werden als ungefährlich eingestuft, sofern sie für ihren vorgesehenen Zweck 
  eingesetzt werden.
Die folgende Warnung muss laut US- und internationalen Bestimmungen aufgeführt werden:
 Vorsicht:   Die Verwendung von Bedienelementen, die Veränderung von Einstellungen oder die 
   Durchführung von Prozeduren, die hier nicht erwähnt sind, können dazu führen, dass 
   Personen gefährlichen Laserstrahlen ausgesetzt werden.
Laserscanner der Klasse 2 arbeiten mit einer sichtbaren Niedervolt-Lichtdiode. Wie bei jeder hellen Lichtquelle, 
wie z. B. der Sonne, sollte vermieden werden, direkt in den Lichtstrahl zu blicken. Über Gefahren bei einer 
kurzzeitigen Aussetzung des Laserlichts eines Laserscanners der Klasse 2 liegen keine Erkenntnisse vor.

RECHTLICHE INFORMATIONEN

ÜBERDEHNUNG DES 
HANDGELENKS

VERMEIDEN

VORBEUGEN VERMEIDEN
ÜBERSTRECKEN VERMEIDEN

Handgelenküberdehnung vermeiden Vorbeugen vermeiden Überstrecken vermeiden Ergonomische Empfehlungen
Vorsicht: Die folgenden Empfehlungen sollten beachtet werden, um 
potenzielle Gesundheitsbeschwerden am Arbeitsplatz zu vermeiden 
oder zu minimieren. Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Gesundheits- und 
Sicherheitsbeauftragten vor Ort, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie die 
Sicherheitsvorschriften Ihres Unternehmens befolgen, die dem Schutz 
von Mitarbeitern am Arbeitsplatz dienen.
• Vermeiden Sie einseitige, sich ständig wiederholende Bewegungen
• Achten Sie auf eine geeignete Körperhaltung
• Vermeiden Sie die Ausübung großer Kräfte
• Halten Sie Gegenstände, die häufig verwendet werden, im funktionellen Greifraum
• Passen Sie die Arbeitshöhe der Körpergröße und der Art der Arbeit an
• Stellen Sie Gegenstände schwingungsfrei auf
• Vermeiden Sie die Ausübung von direktem Druck
• Achten Sie auf verstellbare Tische und Sitze
• Für Körperbewegungen muss ausreichend Raum vorgesehen sein
• Achten Sie auf ein geeignetes Arbeitsumfeld
• Optimieren Sie Ihre Arbeitsabläufe
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Anforderungen zum Schutz vor Hochfrequenzstörungen – Kanada
Dieses digitale Gerät der Klasse B erfüllt die Richtlinien der kanadischen Norm ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Zeichen, Europäischer Wirtschaftsraum (EWR)
Konformitätserklärung 
Symbol Technologies, Inc. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät allen anwendbaren Richtlinien, 
89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC, entspricht. Eine Konformitätserklärung kann unter 
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc heruntergeladen werden.

Auf Erfüllung der
FCC-Standards geprüft

FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG ZU HAUSE 
ODER IM BÜRO

Anforderungen zum Schutz vor Hochfrequenzstörungen
Hinweis: Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft und erfüllt die Grenzwerte für ein digitales 
Gerät der Klasse B laut Teil 15 der FCC-Richtlinien. Diese Grenzwerte wurden 
festgelegt, um einen angemessenen Schutz vor Störungen zu gewährleisten, 
wenn das Gerät in einer Wohngegend eingesetzt wird. Dieses Gerät erzeugt 
und verwendet Hochfrequenzstrahlung und sendet diese u. U. aus. Sofern das 

Gerät nicht gemäß der Bedienungsanleitung angeschlossen und eingesetzt wird, wirkt sich dies möglicherweise störend 
auf andere Funkfrequenzen aus. Eine Garantie, dass bei einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen auftreten, kann 
nicht gegeben werden. Sollte das Gerät Störungen beim Radio- oder TV-Empfang verursachen, die durch Aus- und 
Einschalten der Geräte erkannt werden können, sollten die Störungen durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen 
behoben werden:
• Neuausrichtung oder Umstellung der Empfangsantenne
• Vergrößerung des Abstands zwischen Gerät und Empfänger
• Anschluss des Geräts an eine andere Steckdose als die, an der der Empfänger angeschlossen ist
• Beratung durch den Händler oder einen Radio-/Fernsehtechniker

Umschalten von Auslösemodus und automatischem Modus

FEHLERBEHEBUNGSCANNER-ANZEIGEN
LED-Anzeigen
Aus

Scanner ist eingeschaltet und 
bereit zum Scannen oder Scanner 
hat keine Stromversorgung

Grün

Barcode wurde decodiert

Rot

Übertragungsfehler

Signaltoneinstellung: 
leise/laut

Falsche Programmierungssequenz 
oder „Cancel“-Barcode eingelesen

Signaltoneinstellung: 
laut/leise

Einschalten Barcode decodiert Übertragungsfehler aufgetreten, 
Daten werden ignoriert

Signaltoneinstellung: 
laut/leise/laut/leise

Parameter-Einstellungen 
vorgenommen

Richtige Programmierungsequenz 
ausgeführt

Scan-Einstellungen im Parameter-Menü

Signaltoneinstellung: 
leise/mittel/laut

Kurzer Signalton mittlerer 
Lautstärke

4 lange, leise Signaltöne

Normalgebrauch
Bedeutung der Signalgeber

Scanner hat keine 
Stromversorgung

Systemleistung überprüfen; 
Netzanschluss (falls 
erforderlich) sicherstellen

Falsches 
Schnittstellenkabel

Schnittstellen-/
Netzkabel lose

Überprüfen, ob das richtige 
Schnittstellenkabel verwendet wird

Kabelverbindungen auf 
Sicherheit prüfen

Scanner nicht funktionsfähig
Scanner nicht auf richtige Host-Schnittstelle programmiert

Barcodes für entsprechende Host-Parameter scannen

Scan-Daten falsch auf Host angezeigt

Barcode wird nicht decodiert
Barcode nicht lesbar

Barcode auf Fehler prüfen; 
Test-Barcode des entsprechenden
Barcodetyps scannen

Unzulässiger Abstand zwischen 
Scanner und Barcode

Abstand zwischen Scanner und 
Barcode verkleinern/vergrößern

Scanner nicht auf 
Barcodetyp programmiert

Scanner muss so programmiert 
sein, dass er den Barcode-Typ 
lesen kann

Fehlerbehebung

Barcode wird decodiert, jedoch keine Datenübertragung auf Host
Scanner nicht auf richtige 
Host-Schnittstelle programmiert

Barcodes für entsprechende 
Host-Parameter scannen

Schnittstellenkabel lose

Kabelverbindungen auf 
Sicherheit prüfen

ANLEITUNG FÜR EMPFOHLENE VERWENDUNG - OPTIMALE KÖRPERHALTUNG

TISCHSTÄNDER

Auf werkseitige 
Standardeinstellungen 
zurücksetzen

STANDARDEINSTELLUNGEN

123Scan2 ist ein einfach zu bedienendes PC-basiertes 
Softwaretool, das eine schnelle und einfache 
benutzerdefinierte Einrichtung über einen Barcode 
oder ein USB-Kabel ermöglicht. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie im Internet unter:
http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2.

123SCAN2 OPTIMALES SCANNEN 

EU-Richtlinie über die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten 
(WEEE, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
Motorola behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen an Produkten vorzunehmen, um Zuverlässigkeit, Funktion oder 
Design zu verbessern.
Motorola übernimmt keine Produkthaftung, die sich aus oder in Verbindung mit der Anwendung oder Benutzung 
jeglicher hier beschriebener Produkte, Schaltkreise oder Anwendungen ergibt. Es wird keine Lizenz gewährt, sei 
es ausdrücklich oder durch Implizierung, Rechtsverwirkung oder auf andere Weise unter jeglichem Patentrecht 
oder Patent, das jegliche Kombination, Systeme, Apparate, Maschinen, Materialien, Methoden oder Vorgänge, 
in denen Motorola-Produkte verwendet werden können, abdeckt oder sich auf diese bezieht. Eine implizierte Lizenz 
besteht ausschließlich für Geräte, Schaltkreise und Subsysteme, die in Motorola-Produkten enthalten sind. 

Garantie
Die vollständige Hardware-Produktgarantie von Motorola finden Sie unter:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty.

Kundendienstinformationen
Sollten bei der Verwendung des Geräts Probleme auftreten, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst Ihres 
Unternehmens für technische oder Systemfragen. Dieser setzt sich bei Geräteproblemen mit dem 
Motorola Enterprise Mobility-Kundendienst unter folgender Website in Verbindung:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
Die aktuelle Version dieser Kurzübersicht finden Sie unter http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals.

Die folgenden Informationen werden nach Maßgabe von Abschnitt 5 IEC 825 und EN60825 
bereitgestellt:

Laser-Warnhinweise

MOTOROLA und das stilisierte M Logo sowie Symbol und das Symbol-Logo sind urheberrechtlich 
geschützt und eingetragen im Patent- und Handelsregister der USA. Weitere hier aufgeführte 
Produkt- und Dienstleistungsnamen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber. © Motorola, Inc. 2010
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Netzteil
Note: Use only a Symbol-approved power supply (p/n 50-14000-253R, 50-14000-256R, 50-14000-257R, 
50-14000-258R or 50-14000-259R) output rated 5 VDVC and minimum 650mA.  The power supply is certified 
to EN60950 with SELV outputs. Use of alternative power supply will invalidate any approval given to 
this device and may be dangerous. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer Ausgangsleistung 
von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650 mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 für die Verwendung in 
SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle für das Gerät gewährten 
Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

STANDARDEINS-
TELLUNGEN 

INFORMAÇÕES REGULAMENTARES

EVITE TORÇÕES
EXTREMAS DO PULSO

EVITE DOBRAR 
A COLUNA EVITE FORÇAR 

O BRAÇO

Evite torções extremas do pulso Evite dobrar a coluna Evite forçar o braço Recomendações ergonômicas
Cuidado: para evitar ou minimizar o risco potencial de lesão ergonômica, 
siga as recomendações abaixo. Consulte a Comissão Interna de 
Prevenção de Acidentes (CIPA) local para certificar-se de estar cumprindo 
os programas de segurança de sua empresa a fim de evitar lesões entre 
seus funcionários.
• Reduza ou elimine movimentos repetitivos
• Mantenha uma postura natural
• Reduza ou elimine o excesso de força
• Mantenha os objetos de uso freqüente a uma distância confortável
• Execute as tarefas na altura apropriada
• Reduza ou elimine vibrações
• Reduza ou elimine a pressão direta
• Proporcione estações de trabalho ajustáveis
• Proporcione espaço adequado
• Proporcione um ambiente de trabalho conveniente
• Melhore os procedimentos de trabalho
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Requisitos de interferência de radiofreqüência – Canadá
Este equipamento digital Classe B está em conformidade com a norma canadense ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Marca CE e Área Econômica Européia (EEA)
Declaração de conformidade 
A Motorola Inc. declara neste documento que este dispositivo está em conformidade com todas 
as Diretivas aplicáveis, 89/336/EEC, 73/23/EEC. Uma Declaração de Conformidade pode ser 
obtida no site http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/doc

Testado e em 
conformidade com os 
padrões da FCC

PARA USO EM CASA OU NO ESCRITÓRIO

Requisitos de interferência de radiofreqüência
Nota: este equipamento foi testado e concluiu-se que está em 
conformidade com os limites para dispositivo digital da Classe B, de 
acordo com o Capítulo 15 das Normas da FCC. Esses limites foram 
estabelecidos para fornecer proteção razoável contra a interferência 

prejudicial em instalações residenciais. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radiofreqüência 
e, se não for instalado e usado de acordo com o manual de instruções, poderá causar interferência 
prejudicial nas radiocomunicações. Todavia, não existe garantia de que não ocorra interferência em uma 
instalação particular. Se este equipamento causar interferência prejudicial à recepção de rádio ou televisão, 
o que pode ser determinado desligando e ligando o equipamento, o usuário deverá tentar corrigir a interferência 
usando uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:
• Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena receptora
• Aumentar a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor
• Conectar o equipamento à tomada de um circuito diferente daquele ao qual o receptor está conectado
• Consultar o revendedor ou um técnico experiente em rádio/TV para obter ajuda.

Alternar entre Modos Gatilho e Autoscan

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMASINDICAÇÕES DO SCANNER
Indicações do LED
Apagado

O leitor está ligado e pronto 
para ler ou está sem alimentação

Verde

Código de barras 
decodificado com sucesso

Vermelho

Erro de transmissão

Bipe grave/agudo

Seqüência de programação 
incorreta ou código de barras 
de cancelamento lido

Bipe agudo/grave

Ligar o sistema Código de barras 
decodificado

Erro de transmissão detectado, 
os dados serão ignorados

Bipe agudo/grave/agudo/grave

Configuração de parâmetros 
bem-sucedida

Seqüência de programação 
correta executada

Leitura do menu de parâmetros

Bipe grave/médio/agudo Bipe médio e curto 4 bipes graves longos

Uso padrão
Indicações sonoras

Leitor sem alimentação

Verifique a alimentação 
do sistema; se necessário, 
certifique-se de que a fonte 
de alimentação está conectada

Cabo de interface 
incorreto usado

Cabos de interface/
alimentação frouxos

Verifique se o cabo de 
interface correto está 
sendo usado

Verifique se todas as 
conexões de cabo estão 
firmes

O leitor não está funcionando
O leitor não está programado para a interface de host correta

Faça a leitura dos códigos de barras 
apropriados dos parâmetros do host

Dados lidos incorretamente mostrados no host

O leitor não está decodificando o código de barras
Código de barras ilegível

Certifique-se de que o 
código de barras não esteja 
deformado; tente ler o código 
de barras de teste do mesmo 
tipo do código de barras

Distância incorreta entre o 
leitor e o código de barras

Mova o leitor para mais 
perto ou mais longe do 
código de barras

O leitor não está programado 
para o tipo de código de barras

Verifique se o leitor está 
programado para ler o tipo 
de código de barras que está 
sendo lido

Solução de problemas

O leitor está decodificando o código de barras, mas os dados não estão sendo 
transmitidos ao host
O leitor não está programado para 
a interface de host correta

Faça a leitura dos códigos de barras 
apropriados dos parâmetros do host

O cabo de interface está frouxo

Verifique se todas as conexões 
de cabo estão firmes

GUIA DE USO RECOMENDADO - POSTURA IDEAL

SUPORTE DE MÃOS LIVRES: 

Retornar aos padrões 
de fábrica

DEFINIR PADRÕES

O 123Scan2 é uma ferramenta de software 
baseada em PC, fácil de usar, que possibilita 
configuração personalizada fácil e rápida 
por meio de códigos de barras ou de um 
cabo USB. Para obter mais informações, 
visite: http://www.motorola.com/123Scan2.

123SCAN2 LEITURA IDEAL DEFINIR PADRÕES 

Resíduos de Equipamentos Eletro-Eletrônicos (WEEE)

© MOTOROLA, INC. 2010 Todos os direitos reservados.
A Motorola reserva-se o direito de fazer alterações em quaisquer de seus produtos para aperfeiçoar a 
confiabilidade, as funções e o design.
A Motorola não assume nenhuma responsabilidade resultante da aplicação ou do uso de qualquer 
produto, circuito ou aplicativo aqui descrito, ou associada a estes. Nenhuma licença é concedida, de 
forma expressa ou implícita, por preclusão consumativa ou de qualquer outro modo sob direito de patente 
ou patente, envolvendo ou estando relacionada a qualquer combinação, sistema, equipamento, máquina, 
material, método ou processo nos quais os produtos da Motorola possam ser usados. Existe uma licença 
implícita somente para equipamentos, circuitos e subsistemas contidos nos produtos da Motorola. 
Garantia
Para ler a declaração completa da garantia de produtos de hardware da Motorola, vá para:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/warranty.
Informações sobre assistência técnica
Em caso de problemas no uso do equipamento, entre em contato com o suporte técnico ou de sistemas 
de suas instalações. Se houver um problema com o equipamento, eles entrarão em contato com o 
suporte técnico da Motorola Enterprise Mobility no endereço:
http://www.motorola.com/enterprisemobility/contactsupport.
Para obter a última versão deste guia, acesse: http://motorola.com/enterprisemobility/manuals.

As seguintes informações são fornecidas ao usuário em conformidade com a Cláusula 5, 
IEC 825 e EN60825:

Etiquetas de laser

MOTOROLA, a letra "M" estilizada do logotipo, Symbol e o logotipo da Symbol estão registrados no 
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Secretaria de Patentes e Marcas Registradas dos Estados Unidos 
da América). Todos os outros nomes de produtos e serviços pertencem a seus respectivos proprietários. 
© Motorola, Inc. 2010
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Fonte de alimentação
Nota: Use somente fontes de alimentação aprovadas pela Symbol (nº de peça 50-14000-253R, 50-14000-256R, 
50-14000-257R, 50-14000-258R ou 50-14000-259R) classificadas como 5 VDVC e mínimo de 650mA. A fonte de 
alimentação é certificada para a EN60950 com saídas SELV. O uso de outra fonte de alimentação invalidará 
qualquer aprovação dada a este dispositivo e poderá torná-lo perigoso. 
Hinweis: Benutzen Sie nur eine von Symbol Technologies genehmigte Stromversorgung mit einer 
Ausgangsleistung von 5 VDC (Gleichstrom) und mindestens 650mA. Die Stromversorgung ist nach EN60950 für 
die Verwendung in SELV-Stromkreisen zertifiziert. Bei Verwendung eines anderen Netzteils werden alle für 
das Gerät gewährten Genehmigungen außer Kraft gesetzt, und der Betrieb kann gefährlich sein.

Informações regulamentares
A Symbol Technologies, Inc. é a divisão Enterprise Mobility da Motorola, Inc. ("Motorola").
Todos os dispositivos da Motorola são projetados para atender às normas e aos regulamentos dos locais 
onde serão vendidos e são etiquetados conforme requerido.
Qualquer alteração ou modificação em equipamentos da Symbol Technologies que não seja expressamente 
aprovada pela Motorola, Inc. invalidará a autoridade do usuário de operar esses equipamentos.
Antenas: use apenas a antena fornecida ou uma antena aprovada para reposição. Antenas não autorizadas, 
modificações ou acoplamentos podem causar danos e infringir regulamentações.

Dispositivos a laser
  Os produtos da Symbol que usam laser estão em conformidade com a 21CFR1040.10 e 1040.11, 
  com exceção das variações, de acordo com a regra nº 50 de 24 de junho de 2007 e IEC 60825-1 
  (Ed. 2.0), EN60825-1:2007. A classificação do laser está marcada em uma das etiquetas do 
  produto. Os dispositivos a laser Classe 1 não são considerados perigosos quando usados 
  para o propósito a que foram destinados.
O aviso a seguir é necessário para que se cumpram as exigências internacionais e dos EUA:
 Cuidado: o uso de controles e ajustes ou a execução de procedimentos diferentes daqueles aqui 
  especificados podem resultar em exposição prejudicial à radiação laser.
Os leitores a laser de Classe 2 usam diodo de luz visível de baixa potência. Como acontece com qualquer 
fonte de luz muito brilhante, como o sol, o usuário deve evitar olhar diretamente para o feixe de luz. 
A exposição momentânea a laser de Classe 2 não é considerada prejudicial.
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